

SC 493/2024
STATE Vs. SURESH @ PAWAN & Anr.
FIR NO. 190/2024
PS Kotwali

17.12.2025

Present : Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Monu Singh on bail with Ld. counsel Sh. Narendra Singh.
Accused Suresh @ Pawan produced from JC (through VC).
Sh. N. K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @ Pawan.

PW8 HC Amit is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW7 HC Johny is not present despite serviced.

IO SI Satender has sent request for exemption for today. Allowed for today.

PW7 and IO be summoned for the next date of hearing. MHC (M) be also summoned alongwith case property for the next date of hearing.

Accused Suresh @ Pawan submitted that he is not getting proper treatment for his ailments in jail. Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Tihar is directed to get the accused Suresh @ Pawan medically examined and submit the report before this Court within a week.

Put up for PE on **16.02.2026**.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/17.12.2025_(ak)