

SC No.493/2024
State vs Suresh @ Pawan
FIR No. 190/2024
PS Kotwali

11.03.2026

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State
Accused Suresh @ Pawan produced from JC (on
bail in this case).

Ms. Ashita Jain, proxy Counsel for Sh. N. K. Jauli,
Ld. LAC for accused Suresh @ Pawan.

Accused Monu Singh not produced from JC (from
Hardoi Jail, UP)

Sh. Narender Singh and Sh.N. K. Singh, Ld.
Counsel for accused Monu Singh.

Ld. Counsel for accused Monu Singh has furnished
fresh details of FIR (**FIR No. 231/2025 PS Pachdevra, Hardoi,**
UP) in which accused Monu Singh is running in JC at Hardoi
Jail.

Let fresh production warrants be issued to the Jail
Superintendent, Hardoi Jail, UP with directions to produce
accused Monu Singh positively on the next date of hearing.

Medical report of accused Suresh @ Pawan has been received from Jail Superintendent, Central Jail no.1, Tihar, according to which the general condition of the inmate patient is stable and proper medication is being provided to him through Jail dispensary from time to time.

Put up for production of accused Monu Singh and for further proceedings on 15.04.2026.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/11.03.2026